

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----  
LONG ISLAND ANESTHESIOLOGISTS PLLC,

Plaintiff,

vs

UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW  
YORK INC., as Program Administrator, THE EMPIRE PLAN  
MEDICAL/SURGICAL PROGRAM and MULTIPLAN INC.,  
Defendants.

-----

) Index No. 2:22-cv-04040  
)  
) Hon. Hector Gonzalez  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK'S  
REPLY SUPPORTING ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN UNDER *COLORADO RIVER* BECAUSE LIA IS ACTIVELY LITIGATING THIS CASE’S CENTRAL QUESTION IN A PARALLEL STATE ACTION..... 1

II. LIA FAILS TO RESPOND TO UNITED’S ARGUMENT THAT DCS IS REQUIRED TO FOLLOW THE NO SURPRISES ACT..... 2

III. LIA FAILS TO PLEAD FACTS ESTABLISHING ANTITRUST INJURY..... 3

IV. A LONGSTANDING BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A SECTION 1 CONSPIRACY. .... 5

V. LIA’S CONSPIRACY CLAIMS DO NOT SATISFY THE RULE OF REASON. .... 7

VI. LIA FAILS TO ALLEGE PLAUSIBLE SECTION 2 MONOPSONY CLAIMS (COUNTS II AND III)..... 8

VII. LIA IGNORES THE DEFECT WITH ITS UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM. .... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	4, 10
<i>Caithness Long Island II, LLC v. SEG Long Island LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174866 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2019).....	5, 6
<i>Canas v. Whitaker</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89812 (W.D.N.Y. May 29, 2019).....	3
<i>De Cisneros v. Younger</i> , 871 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>Discon Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Guzman v. Macy’s Retail Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29544 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2010) .....	3
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121435 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2014).....	4
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 627 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	9
<i>In re January 2021 Short Squeeze Trading Litig.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221509 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2021).....	6
<i>In re Zinc Antitrust Litig.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7
<i>Joseph et al. v. Corso et al.</i> , No. 902227-22 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.). Dkt. 31-1.....	1, 2
<i>Kartell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Mich. State Podiatry Ass’n v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1139 (E.D. Mich. 1987).....	3
<i>Napoli v. Nat’l Sur. Corp.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90420 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2022).....	3

*New Mexico Oncology & Hematology Consultants v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs,*  
54 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (D.N.M. 2014) .....10

*Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,*  
524 F. Supp. 2d 1031 .....4, 9

*Presque Isle Colon & Rectal Surgery v. Highmark Health,*  
391 F. Supp. 3d 485 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....10

*Relevant Sports, LLC v. Fédération Internationale De Football Ass’n,*  
551 F. Supp. 3d 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....6, 7

*Uddoh v. United Healthcare,*  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19415 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2017).....7, 8

*Uddoh v. United Healthcare,*  
254 F. Supp. 3d 424 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....8

*Ulrich v. Moody’s Corp.,*  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014) .....8

*West Penn. Allegheny Health Sys. v. UPMC,*  
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....3, 4, 9
